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RESOLUTION NO. 2-97 

*************** 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Townshi~ Trustees oj Union Township, Butler COl/nty, Ohio 
1997 Payroll esolution 

The following rates of pay are established effective the first pay perid of the year which includes 1 January 1997 
for the following named individuals and positions as indicated. 

Retirement 
Position Slep Name Dept. Rate Pick-Up 

Asst. Super. 14 MURPHY,ROBERT C GF/ CEM $23.12 hr. 
Proj. Mgt. Admin. 0 BRESSLER,SCOTT L GF/AD $17.94 hr. 
Foreman 12 NEEDHAM,RONNIE RD $17.77 hr. 
Foreman 9 WILKERSON,HERBERT G GF/PK $16.55 hr. 
Mechanic 6 DANIEL,JAMES H RD/MCH $15.65 hr. 
Mechanic 6 ARNOLD,DAVID NEAL RD $15.65 hr. 
Admin. Actv. oir 9 RAFFEL,MARY H GF/PK $13.46 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 11 EVEASPAUGH,NORRIS E RD $13.25 hr. 
Lab. Opr. 9 WINANS,WILlIAM A RD $12.71 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 9 HARRISON,DUANE $ RD $12.71 he. 
lab. Opr. 6 IREDALE,RAY G RD $12.44 he. 
Lab. apr. 6 ISAACS,THOMAS E GF/PK $12.44 hr. 
Lab. Cpr. 6 OWENS,RANDY B GF/CEM $11 .92 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 5 SHANK,MARK ANDREW RD $11 .67 hr. 
Zo Inspector 0 TRAUB,SPENCER 7/29/96 GF/ZO $11.89 hr. 
Planner 0 WRIGHT,JEFFREY 6/28/96 GF/ZO $11.89 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 4 POPE,WILLIAM D GF/PK $11.37 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 4 HUENING,DONALD G RD $11.37 he. 
Laborer 8 SCHIMPF,ROBERT L GF/PK $10.18 he. 
Laborer 0 RIGSBY,JAMES 3/19/96 RD $8.24 he. 
laborer 0 TUCKER,ROBERT 3/ 19/96 GF/CEM $6.24 he. 
Laborer 1 NEEDHAM,CLYDE 3/27/96 RD $6.48 he. 

Sec I - Clerk's Asst. 10 BIERMANN,NORMA H GF/CK $15.73 he. 
Clerk II - PO Reeds 15 COOK,REVA PD $14.17 he. 
Secretary I - PO 5 TAAMEY,CHRISTINE PD $12.43 hr. 
Secreta"), I - Admin. 5 WYRICK,PAULA G FD/AD $12.43 he. 
Clerk II - PO Inv . 7 HAGAN, MARTHA F PD $ 11.44 he. 
Secretary I - FD 5 DUVEUUS, TRACY J FD $12.43 he. 
Secretary I - Maint. 5 PENDERffiASS,SUE RD $12.43 he. 
Clerk II - Twp. Clerk 4 FLAKE,JULIA 3/25/96 GF/CK $10 .00 hr. 
Clerk II - Zonrng 3 REVELOS,RENE GF/ZO $10.02 hr. 
Clerk Ii - Twp Admin. 0 STONE,HEATHER 1/22/96 GF/AD $6.96 he. 
Clerk II - Zoning 0 LAWRENCE,ANNE 9/30/96 GF/ZO $6.96 he. 
Clerk 111 - Zo Temp. 4 SPARKS, VICTORIA - TEMP. GF/ZO $8.76 hr. 

Twsp Administrator GULLY,DAVID R GF/AD $2,623.37 bi-wkly 8.S%p.u. 
Police Chief BROWN,LYNN RD $2,553.99 bi-wkly 6% p.u. 
Fire Chief DETHERAGE,JAMES C PD $2,545.62 bi-wkly 6% p.u. 
Twsp Maint. Super. MCGUIRE,ROBERT FD $2.450.00 bi-wkly 6% p .u. 
Asst. FD Chief Med. MAYS,RALPH M FD $2,146.3 1 bi -wkly 
Asst. FD Chief apr'S GOLLEA,ANTHONY A FD $2,146.27 bi-wkly 
Plan. & Zo Dir. CARTER,JUDITH A GF/ZO $1,685.70 bi -wkly 4%p.u. 
Fire Lieutenant KREINER,PAUL V FD $1 ,790.96 bi-wkly 
Fire Lieutenant BORNEMAN,CLARENCE W FD $1 ,790.96 bi-wkty 
Fire Lieutenant BRATE,MARK FD $1,728.85 bi-wkty 
Proj. Mgr. PO HUFFMAN,OEN1SE A PD $1 ,706.74 b i-wkty 

NEW PT Dispt. / Clerk PD/AD $8.04 hr. 
1 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $8.36 hr. 
2 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $8.69 hr. 
3 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $9.02 hr. 
4 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $9.34 hr. 

FD PART - TIMERS FD $9.26 he. 
FD ON-CALL FD $6.90 he. 
Fire Marshall x 1 FD $4,705.00 Yr. 
Fire/EMS Lt.x5 FD $4,630.00 Yr. 
Training Coordinator FD $3,955.00 Ye. 
Maint. Laborer (pt) RD $6.25 hr. 

* The salary scales and steps attached hereto are adopted concurrently . 
Employees will advance to the next incremental step in the fi rst full pay period that includes the anniversary 
date of their employment unless otherwise reco mmended by the Department Head and resolved by the Board 

Adopted the 14th day oJ , 19..JJ:l .J,T[<aUDllJILJ aarr:¥-¥-__ 

that: 

Tow1Iship Trustees 
Catherine Stoker, Yes 

)/ ~ 
Attest: ~t-.. ;";, JILci.t-,d 

TowlIship Clerk 
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7 Payroll Resolution 

TI- a following rates of pay are established effective the first pay perid of the year which includes 1 January 1997 
for the following named individuals and positions as indicated. 

Retirement 
Position Step Name Dept. Rate Pick-Up 

Asst. Super. 14 MURPHY,ROBERT C GF/CEM $23.12 hr. 
Proj. Mgr. Admin. 0 BRESSLER,SCOTT L GF/AD $17.94 hr. 
Foreman 12 NEEDHAM,RONNIE RD $17.77 hr. 
Foreman 9 WILKERSON,HERBERT G GF/PK $16.55 hr. 
Mechanic 6 DANIEL,JAMES H RD/MCH $15.65 hr. 
Mechanic 6 ARNOLD,DAVID NEAL RD $15.65 hr. 
Admin. Actv. Dir 9 RAFFEL,MARY H GF/PK $13.46 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 11 EVERSPAUGH,NORRIS E RD $13.25 hr. 
Lab. Opr. 9 WINANS,WILLIAM A RD $12.71 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 9 HARRISON,DUANE S RD $12.71 hr. 
Lab. Opr. 8 IREDALE,RAY G RD $12.44 hr. 
Lab. Opr. 8 ISAACS,THOMAS E GF/PK $12.44 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 6 OWENS,RANDY B GF/CEM $11 .92 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 5 SHANK,MARK ANDREW RD $11 .67 hr. 
Zo Inspector 0 TRAUB,SPENCER 7/29/96 GF/ZO $11.89 hr. 
Planner 0 WRIGHT,JEFFREY 8/28/96 GF/ZO $11 .89 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 4 POPE,WILLIAM D GF/PK $11.37 hr. 
Lab.Opr. 4 HUENING,DONALD G RD $11 .37 hr. 
Laborer 8 SCHIMPF,ROBERT L GF/PK $10.1 8 hr. 
Laborer 0 RIGSBY,JAMES 3/19/96 RD $8.24 hr. 
Laborer 0 TUCKER,ROBERT 3/19/96 GF/CEM $8.24 hr. 
Laborer 1 NEEDHAM,CLYDE 3/27/96 RD $8.48 hr. 

Sec I - Clerk's Asst. 10 BIERMANN,NORMA H GF/CK $15.73 hr. 
Clerk II - PD Recds 15 COOK,REVA PD $14.17 hr. 
Secretary I - PD 5 TARMEY,CHRISTINE PD $12.43 hr. 
Secretary I - Admin. 5 WYRICK,PAULA G FD/AD $12.43 hr. 
Clerk II - PD Inv. 7 HAGAN,MARTHA F PD $11.44 hr. 
Secretary I - FD 5 DUVELlUS,TRACY J FD $12.43 hr. 
Secretary I - Maint. 5 PENDERGRASS, SUE RD $12.43 hr. 
Clerk II - Twp. Clerk 4 FLAKE,JULIA 3/25/96 GF/CK $10.00 hr. 
Clerk II - Zoning 3 REVELOS,RENE GF/ZO $10.02 hr. 
Clerk II - Twp Admin. 0 STONE,HEATHER 1/22/96 GF/AD $8.96 hr. 
Clerk II - Zoning 0 LAWRENCE,ANNE 9/30/96 GF/ZO $8.96 hr. 
Clerk III - Zo Temp. 4 SPARKS, VICTORIA - TEMP. GF/ZO $8.76 hr. 

Twsp Administrator GULLY,DAVID R GF/AD $2,823.37 bi-wkly 8.5% p.u. 
Police Chief BROWN, LYNN RD $2,553.99 bi - wkly 6% p.u. 
Fire Chief DETHERAGE,JAMES C PD $2,545.62 bi-wkly 6%p.u. 
Twsp Maint. Super. MCGUIRE,ROBERT FD $2,450.00 bi-wkly 6%p.u. 
Asst. FD Chief Med. MAYS,RALPH M FD $2,1 46.31 bi-wkly 
Asst. FD Chief Opns GOLLER,ANTHONY A FD $2,146.27 bi-wkly 
Plan. & Zo Dir. CARTER,JUDITH A GF/ZO $1,885.70 bi - wkly 4%p.u. 
Fire Lieutenant KREINER,PAUL V FD $1,790.96 bi-wkly 
Fire Lieutenant BORNEMAN,CLARENCE W FD $1,790.96 bi-wkly 
Fire Lieutenant BRATE,MARK FD $1 ,728.85 bi-wkly 
Proj. Mgr. PD HUFFMAN,DENISE A PD $1,706.74 bi - wkly 

NEW PT Dispt./ Clerk PD/AD $8.04 hr. 
1 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $8.36 hr. 
2 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $8.69 hr. 
3 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $9.02 hr. 
4 YEAR Dispt. Clerk PD/AD $9.34 hr. 

FD PART - TIMERS FD $9.28 hr. 
FD ON-CALL FD $6.90 hr. 
Fire Marshall x 1 FD $4,705.00 Yr. 
Fire / EMS Lt. x 5 FD $4,830.00 Yr. 
Training Coordinator FD $3,955.00 Yr. 
Maint. Laborer (pt) RD $6.25 hr. 

* The salary scales and steps attached hereto are adopted concurrently. 
Employees will advance to the next incremental step in the first full pay period that includes the anniversary 
date of their employment unless otherwise recommended by the Department Head and resolved by the Board 




